DATA SHEET
SURFACE-MOUNT CERAMIC
MULTILAYER CAPACITORS
Class 2, Y5V
16/25/50 V
Pr
el
im

(1) Refer to chapters “Selection chart for 16 V and 25 V” and “Selection chart for 50 V”.
(2) Quantity on reel depends on thickness classification, see section “Thickness classification and packing quantities”.
ORDERING INFORMATION
Components may be ordered by using either a Phycomp’s unique 12NC or simple 15-digit clear text code.
Ordering code 12NC (preferred)
Phycomp Clear text code
EXAMPLE: 12062F105M8BB0D
Size
Code
Temp.
Char. Capacitance Tol. Vol. Termination Packing Marking Series
0402
0603
0805
1206
1210
2F = Y5V 105 = 1000000
pF; the third digit
signifies the
multiplying factor:
2 = × 100
3 = × 1000
4 = × 10 000
5 = × 100 000
6 = × 1 000 000
M = ±20%
Z = −20% /+80%
7 = 16 V
8 = 25 V
9 = 50 V
B = NiSn 2 = 180 mm; 7" paper
3 = 330 mm; 13" paper
B = 180 mm; 7" blister
F = 330 mm; 13" blister
P = bulk case
0 = no marking
D = BME
Phycomp Preliminary specification
Surface-mount ceramic
multilayer capacitors
Class 2, Y5V
16/25/50 V
2005 Sep 21 Rev.10 7 www.yageo.com
ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS
Class 2 capacitors; Y5V dielectric; NiSn terminations
Unless otherwise stated all electrical values apply at an ambient temperature of 25 ±1 °C, an atmospheric pressure of
86 to 105 kPa, and a relative humidity of 63 to 67%.
DESCRIPTION VALUE
Capacitance range (E6 series); note 1 10 nF to 10 µF
Tolerance on capacitance after 1000 hours ±20% (M); −20% to +80% (Z)
Tan δ; note 1:
all 25 V and 50 V
except 0805 ≥ 330 nF; 0603 /100 nF; 1206 /1 µF; 1210 /10 µF ≤5%
sizes 0805 / 330 nF; 0603 / 100 nF; 1206 /1 F  ≤7%
25 V
0805 ≥ 470 nF ≤9%
1210 /10 µF ≤12.5%
all 16 V
except 0402; 0603 ≥ 330 nF; 0805 ≥ 1.5 µF; 1206 ≥ 3.3 µF; 1210 /10 µF ≤9%
sizes 0402; 0603 ≥ 330 nF; 0805 ≥ 1.5 µF; 1206 ≥ 3.3 µF; 1210 /10 µF ≤12.5%
Insulation resistance after 1 minute at UR (DC): Rins >10 GΩ or Rins × C ≥500 seconds
whichever is less
Maximum capacitance change with respect to capacitance at 25 °C
(for typical values see Fig.5)
+22% to −82%
Ageing typical 7% per time decade
Resistance to soldering heat 260 °C; 10 seconds
Note
1. Measured at 25 °C, 1 V, 1 kHz, using a four-gauge method.
Phycomp Preliminary specification
Surface-mount ceramic
multilayer capacitors
Class 2, Y5V
16/25/50 V
2005 Sep 21 Rev.10 8 www.yageo.com